
1/7 
 

Centre for Flood Management Studies 
National Institute of Hydrology,  

WALMI Complex, Phulwarisharif 
Patna - 801 505 

 
NIH/CFMS/Pur/16.6/ 

Date: November 09, 2022 
NOTICE 

For disposal/ auction of unserviceable/ unusable/ obsolete/ damaged equipment-T&P 
items/ consumables at CFMS, Patna 
 
Sealed quotations are invited from the firms/ individuals for disposal of unusable/ obsolete/ 
damaged equipment-T&P items/ consumables lying at office premises of Centre for Flood 
Management Studies, National Institute of Hydrology, WALMI Complex, Phulwarisharif, 
Patna - 801 505. The list of items, terms and condition, tender documents and tender form are 
available on the web site of NIH, Roorkee at https://nihroorkee.gov.in/ or may be requested 
through email at cfmspatna@gmail.com or can be obtained from office at Centre for Flood 
Management Studies, NIH, WALMI Complex, Phulwarisharif, Patna - 801 505. The bidder 
can inspect the items between 10.11.2022 to  16.11.2022, 02:30 PM to 04:30 PM and submit 
the tender on or before 17.11.2022 (3:00 PM).  
 
 

Head 
CFMS, NIH, Patna 

 
  



2/7 
 

Centre for Flood Management Studies 
National Institute of Hydrology,  

WALMI Complex, Phulwarisharif 
Patna - 801 505 

 
AUCTION NOTICE FOR DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE/ UNUSABLE/ 
OBSOLETE/ DAMAGED EQUIPMENT-T&P ITEMS/ CONSUMABLES AT CFMS, 
PATNA 
 
Sealed tenders are invited for disposal of unserviceable/ unusable/ obsolete/ damaged 
equipment-T&P items/ consumables items etc. on ‘as is where is’ basis.  
 
The above items are located in the premises of Centre for Flood Management Studies, 
National Institute of Hydrology, WALMI Complex, Phulwarisharif, Patna - 801 505. Details 
for inspection, contact person, tender acceptance are as under: 
 
1. Date & Time for inspection of items  :  All working days between 10.11.2022 to  

16.11.2022 02:30 PM to 04:30 PM  
2 Contact Person : Head, CFMS, NIH, WALMI Complex, 

Phulwarisharif, Patna 
3 Tender documents available at : i.  https://nihroorkee.gov.in/  

ii.Request by email from 
cfmspatna@gmail.com or  
ii. In person at CFMS, NIH, Patna 

4 Date & Time and Place for acceptance 
of tender 

: By registered/speed post only upto 
17.11.2022 (3:00 PM) at the address: Head, 
CFMS, NIH, WALMI Complex, 
Phulwarisharif, Patna 801-505 

5 Date & Time for opening of tender : 17.11.2022 (3:30 PM) 
    
 
 

The security money of Rs. 2,000/- (Rs. Two Thousand Only) should be deposited with the tender 
in the form of an Account Payee Bank Draft/Pay Order from Nationalized Bank in favour of 
“National Institute of Hydrology” payable at Roorkee. 

General Terms & Conditions : 
1. Bidders may inspect all the items on the stipulated date & time. 
2. The items shall be sold to the highest bidder. 
3. List of items are given in Annexure. 
4. The security money of successful bidder shall be adjusted from the total payment. 
5. The successful bidder has to make full balance payment after adjusting the security 

money, in the form of Demand Draft in favour of "National Institute of Hydrology” 
payable at Roorkee within three days after confirmation, failing which the offer will 
be cancelled and the security money shall stand forfeited. The security money of 
unsuccessful bidders shall be returned within a month after the auction date without 
any interest. 

6. No item once disposed to the successful bidder shall be taken back by this office on 
any condition whatsoever. 

7. The successful bidder will be required to lift all the items from the disposal site within 
five days after the payment of the balance amount. On failure to do so this office shall 
have the right to forfeit the entire amount of the bidder and dispose the items to 
alternate bidder. The successful bidder, on their own cost, will also be required to 
make their own arrangement of transport, labour etc. for lifting the disposed items. 



3/7 
 

8. Quotation letter in sealed envelope marked “TENDER FOR DISPOSAL OF 
UNSERVICEABLE/ UNUSABLE/ OBSOLETE/ DAMAGED EQUIPMENT-T&P 
ITEMS/ CONSUMABLES” would be addressed to Head, CFMS, NIH, WALMI 
Complex, Phulwarisharif, Patna 801-505. 

9. The duly filled and signed quotation must be sent by speed/ registered post on or 
before the due date and time otherwise it is liable to be rejected. Tenders received 
after the due date and time due to any reason whatsoever shall not be considered. 

10. The financial bid should be quoted both in figures and words. Any overwriting or 
erasing in the figures shall not be considered for acceptance of the rates offered by the 
tenderer. 

11. The office reserves the right to accept or reject any/all quotations without assigning 
any reason whatsoever. 

12. Each page of tender document should be signed by the bidder(s). 
13. Incomplete and unsigned quotations are liable to be rejected. 
14. Bidder must enclose copy of address proof (Voter I-Card/Aadhar Card/Driving 

Licence etc.) and PAN CARD along with his bid. 
15. Security money of Rs. 2,000/- (Rs. Two Thousand Only) must accompany the 

quotation, without which the tender shall be summarily rejected. 
 

 

Head 
CFMS, NIH, Patna 

  



4/7 
 

Tender form for disposal of unserviceable/ unusable/ obsolete/ damaged equipment-
T&P items/ consumables etc. 
 
Name & Address of the Tenderer/Bidder---------------------------------------------------------------  
(in capital letters) ......................................................................................................................... 
 
Mobile No.---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 
GSTIN Details_______________________________________________________________ 
 
Details of Security money -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
 
 
ID Details: Aadhar/ PAN ______________________________________________________ 
 
I/we have inspected the obsolete items and am/are interested to purchase the same on as is 
where is basis. My/our offer for the items is given below :  
 

SN Item Description Quantity Quoted price (Rs.) 
In figure In words 

     
     

Grand total   
(please quote the prices for individual items separately) 
 
I/we have gone through the terms and conditions given in the tender document and agree with 
the same. I/we understand that in the event of non compliance of the terms and conditions of 
the tender my/our security money shall be forfeited by National Institute of Hydrology.  
 

 
Signature of the Tenderer/Bidder  

To  
Head,  
CFMS, NIH,  
WALMI Complex, Phulwarisharif,  
Patna 801-505 

 
  



5/7 
 

ANNEXURE-I 
List of unserviceable/unuseable/obsolete/damaged equipments of CFMS, Patna 

SN ITEMS Quantity Quoted price (Rs.) 
1 Canned chair w/o arm 09 no  
2 CVT (Uniline make) 03 nos  
3 AC stabilizer 01 no  
4 Plastic waste paper bucket 10 nos  
5 Plastic bucket 4 nos   
6 Plastic mug 6 nos  
7 Tubelight set 2 no  
8 Heating rod bajaj 3 no  
9 Bicycle 1 no  

10 Sign board, GPRC 11 no  
11 Name plates (plastic) 41 no  
12 Paper punch 5 no  
13 Stapler 21 no  
14 Strencil 4 no  
15 Finit pump 1 no  
16 Call bell 11 no  
17 Pen stand 14 no  
18 Extension board (plastic) 4 no  
19 Outer grill cover of AC 2 no  
20 AWS wire mess fencing 1 no  
21 Canon photocopier IR 2020 1 no  
22 Wooden stool 6 no  
23 Letters for perforated board 2 sets  
24 Nylon PVC pipe 200 ft  
25 Pelmet wooden 32 no  
26 Office Jeep 

Mahindra (BR 1H 5478) with 
acessories 

1 no  

27 Photo album 2 no  
28 1'' Titan GI pipe 20 feet  
29 1/2"  pipe 17.8 feet  
30 CI Tap 2 no  
31 Pipe fittings-nipple, elbow socket, J 

hook, key 
27 piece  

32 Pen tumbler 1 no  
33 Light sets 17 no  
34 Telephone instrument 2 no  
35 Door eye 5 no  
36 Paper knife 1 no  
37 Pipe wrench 1 no  
38 Spear bhala 1 no  
39 Water tap spindle 1 no  
40 Bathroom shower 1 no  
41 Call bell 02 no  
42 Bib cock 01 no  
43 Side pillow- tosak 02 No   
44 Blanket 08 no  
45 Life Jacket 3 no  
46 Air Bag 01 no  
47 Tall beaker (500ml) 10 no  



6/7 
 

List of unserviceable/unuseable/obsolete/damaged equipments of CFMS, Patna 
SN ITEMS Quantity Quoted price (Rs.) 
48 Plastic mug 01 no  
49 Barometer 01 no  
50 Clinometer 01 no  
51 Bearing compass 01 no  
52 Height meter 01 no  
53 Tensiometer 6",12", 24" 36",48", 60" 

a) insertion tool 
b) porous ceremic cup-12 No 
c) Vaccum dial gauge-4 nos 

6 nos  

54 Water sampler equipment consisting 
of sampler 4 nos, Thermometer 12 
nos, messanger 4 nos 

1 set  

55 Pygmy currentometer with acessories 1 set  
56 Mini current meter with acessories 1 set  
57 Small steel container 2” 12 nos  
58 Small steel container 2.5” 12 nos  
59 Steel tray 2 no  
60 Plastic rings for pressure plate 

apparatus 
50 nos  

61 Steel tape (3 m) 2 nos  
62 Garden umbrella 1 no  
63 Submersible tullu pump (plastic) 1 no  
64 Automatic weather station with digital 

rain gauge, thermograph, hygrograph 
1 no  

Sub Total (Annexure I)  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7/7 
 

 

                       

GRAND TOTAL (Annexure I & II): 

ANNEXURE-II 
List of unserviceable/unuseable/obsolete/damaged equipments of CFMS, Patna 

Remote Sensing Lab (T&P Register) 
SN ITEMS Quantity Quoted price (Rs.) 
1 Remote Sensing Data in Floppy 5 Floppies  
2 Remote Sensing Data in Floppy 1 Floppy   
3 Remote Sensing Data in Floppy 3 Floppies   
4 Remote Sensing Data in CD 8 CD  
5 Remote Sensing Data in CD 4 CD  
6 Remote Sensing Data in CD 6 CD  
7 Remote Sensing Data in CD 2 CD  
8 Remote Sensing Data in CD 6 CD  
9 Remote Sensing Data in CD 9 CD   
10 Remote Sensing Data in CD-ROM 16 CD-ROM  
11 Digital Curvimeter  one  
12 Digital Planimeter one  
13 ERDAS Imagine 8.3.1 one  
D.G.P.S  
14 PRO-Mark-3 Two Reciver DGPS Kit c/w one kit  
15 Promark 3 Antenna Cable one  
SOI Toposheet (1: 50,000 Scale) 
16 72/D11,D12,D14,D15,D16 5  
17 72/H9,H5,H15,H4,H13,H7,H14,H3 8  
18 72/K3,K7 2  
19 72G/12,11,8,4,3,7,16,6 8  
SOI Toposheet 1: 2,50,000 Scale 
20 72L,72C,72K,72G,72D 10  
Topo maps 
21 72H1/NE,NW,SE,SW 4  
22 72H2/NE,NW,SW,SE 4  
23 72H6/NE,NW,SW,SE 4  
24 72H10/NE,NW,SW,SE 4  
25 72H/11/NE,NW,SW,SW 4  
Topo maps (1: 50,000 Scale) 
26 72C/14, C/5, C/16 3  
27 72L/2, L/7, L6, L9,L3,L1,L10,L5 8  

Sub Total (Annexure II)  


